INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 SAINT PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO BE HELD VIA TELEPHONIC PHONE CONFERENCE

To: Directors of the Board of Education of Independent School District No. 625

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that by action of the Board of Education of Independent School District No. 625, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 13D.021 and the current state of emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic, all future meetings of the Board of Education will be conducted via a telephonic phone conference. This includes the regular meeting of the Board of Education scheduled for Tuesday, March 24, 2020 and will continue until further notice.

Consistent with current state and federal pandemic guidance, the undersigned has determined that, due to the health pandemic and emergency declaration, a meeting format allowing for open in-person attendance is not practical or prudent. As a result, it is unfeasible for at least one Board Member, the Superintendent, or General Counsel to be physically present at the regular meeting location. It is also not feasible for members of the public to attend at the regular meeting location. The School District has set up a conference call telephone number for members of the public who wish to monitor all future school board meetings. Individuals wishing to monitor school board meetings should dial **1-651-728-5389** at 6:00 pm and enter the meeting code **129 614 310#**.

For the March 24, 2020 regular meeting of the Board of Education, public comment will be accepted by:

- 1) Leaving messages with the Board secretary at <u>sarah.dahlke@spps.org</u> or 612-434-1105 that will be complied and distributed to Board members; and/or
- 2) Sending email statements to the Board of Education email (<u>SB.Members@spps.org</u>) that will be compiled and distributed to Board members.

Dated: March 20, 2020.

Chair, Board of Education Independent School District No. 625 Saint Paul Public Schools